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GMA Certification Group Pty Ltd

BUILDING SURVEYORS
Zucendland ¢ leaders in Baidlding Pertification Services

GERTIFISATION GROUP PTY LTD
FORT DOUGLAS OFFICE

PHONE: (07} 4098 5150
FAX: (07) 4098 5180

LotaUnit 5
Crziglie Businass Park
Cwen Street

e e : CRAIGLIE QLD 4877

Soa L e : POSTAL:
AR B P.O. Box 831,
h R PORT DOUGLAS QLD 4877

4 May 2015

E-Mail: adminpd@gmaceri.com.au
Web: pww.gmacert.con.au

The Chief Executive Officer
Douglas Shire COUHC” S g s

PO Box 723 T S R
MOSSMAN Q 4873 O Bw 18Uy
Attention: Development Assessment — Mr Neil Beck

Dear Sir,

Re: Application for Operational Works
Lot 2 RP742318 Murphy Street, Port Douglas

The Material Change of Use decision notice issued for the above property (MCUC15/2014) was
approved with conditions on 15 December 2014, Specifically, conditions 5, 6 & 13 required the
submission of an operational works application to Council for external works, geotechnical confirmation
and landscaping work to be carried out as part of the development.

We are advised by the applicant that the landscaping works requirement has been satisfied.

Therefore, please find the attached application for Operational Works including external works and
geotachnical confirmation regarding the above development. The application includes:

1. IDAS Forms1&6;
2. 3 x copies of plans; and,
3. Geotechnical Reportincluding email confirmation of specific site issuas.

Should you require any further information or wish to discuss the application, please contact me an
4098 5150 or by email jevans@gmacert.com.au

Kind Regards,

&‘&/E&M

GMA Certification Group
Encl.
BUILDING APFROVALS & INSPECTIONS BUILBING CERTIFICATION FIRE SAFETY AUDITS
Gold Coasl Sunshing Coaat Clonoury Chinchitla Atherton Ghilders

{07) 5578 1622 {07} 5449 0232 {07 4742 2022 (DF) 4669 1166 [07) 4091 4196 {07) 4126 2069
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ot Department of State Development, Infrastructure and Planning =00

IDAS form 1—Application details

(Sugiainable Planning Act 2009 version 4.1 effective 4 July 2014)

This form must be used for ALL development applications.

You MUST complete ALL questions that are stated to be a mandatory requirement unless otherwise identified on this
form.

For all development applications, you must:
s«  complete this form (IDAS form 1—Application details)
. complete any other forms relevant to your application

+  provide any mandatory supporting information identified on the forms as being required to accompany your
application.

Altach exira pages if there is insufficient space on this form.

All terms used on this form have the meaning given in the Sustainable Planning Act 2009 {SPA) or the Sustainable
Planning Regulation 2009,
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| strategic port land and Brishane core port land under the Transport Infrastructure Act 1994 and airport fand under the
. Alrport Assets (Restructuring and Disposal) Act 2008. Whenever a planning scheme is mentioned, take it to mean land
use plan for the strategic port land, Brisbane core port land or airport land,

PLEASE NOQTE: This form is not required to accompany requests for compliance assessment.

This form can also be completed online using MyDAS at www.dsdip.qgld.gov.au/MyDAS

Mandatory requirements

Applicant details (Note: the applicant is the person responsible for making the application and need not be the owner
of the land. The applicant is responsible for ensuring the information provided on all IDAS application forms is correct.
Any development permit or preliminary approval that may be issued as a consequence of this application will be issued
to the applicant.) -

Name/s (individual or company name in full) GOy @l v LTy u.’d AEow £

For companies, contact name GEF &8 awdS

Postal address P . BO'}( 8 24
Suburb Poesr DO DausNS
State Qid Postcode | 47 F
Country Australia

Contact phone number (07) %0\% S

Mobile number {(non-mandatory requiremsant}

Fax number (non-mandatory requirement)

Great state. Great opportunity.

Queensland )
T finvernment -



Email address {(non-mandatery requirement) darryl

@ dpa-architects.com

Applicant's reference number (non-mandatory
requirement)

1, What is the nature of the development proposed and what type of approval is being sought?

Table A—Aspect 1 of the application (If there are additional aspects to the application please list il}.-Table B—Aspect 2.)

a) Whatis the nature of the develcpiment? (Please only tick one box.)
Material change of use [[] Reconfiguring a lot Building work - Operational work

b)  What is the approval type? {Piease only tick one box.)

[] Preliminary approval (] preliminary approval X Development permit
under s241 of SPA under s241 and s242
of SPA

c) Provide a brief description of the proposal, including use definition and number of buildings or structures where
applicable {e.g. six unit apartment building defined as a mufti-unit dwelfing, 30 lot residential subdivision etc.)

CAVIL- W TRNS

d) Whatis the level of assessment? (Plaase only tick one box.)

|:| Impact assessment X Code assessment

Table B—Aspect 2 of the application (If there are additional aspects to the appllcahon please list in Table C—
Additional aspects of the application.)

a) Whatis the nature of development? (Please only tick ona box.)
L[] Material change of use ] Reconfiguring a lot ] Building work ] Operational work

b) What is the approval type? (Please only tick one box.}

|:| Preliminary approval |:| Preliminary approval |:| Development
under s241 of SPA under s241 and 8242 permit
of SPA

¢) Provide a brief description of the propesal, including use definition and number of buildings or structures where
applicable (e.g. six unit apartment building defined as a muiti-unit dweliing, 30 lot residential subdivision etc.)

d) Whatis the level of assessment?

|:| Impact assessment D Code assessment

Table C—Additional aspects of the application {If there are additional aspects to the application please listin a
separate table on an extra page and attach to this form.)

[[] Refer attached schedule  [_] Net required

IDAS form 1—Application details
Version 4.1—4 July 2014



2, Location of the premises (Compiete Table D and/or Table E as applicable. Identify each lot in a separate row.)

Table D—=Street address and lot on plan for the premises or street address and lot on plan for the land adjoining or
adjacent to the premises (Note: this table is to be used for applications involving taking or interfering with water).
(Attach a separate schedule if there is insufficient space in this table.)

E Streat address and Iot on plan (All lots must be listed.)

D Street address and Iot on plan for the land adjoining or adjacent to the premises {Appropriate for
development in water but adjoining or adjacent to land, e.g. jetty, pontoon. All lots must be listed.)

Street address Lot on plan Loczal government area
description {e.g. Logan, Cairns)
Lot Unit Street Street name and official Post- Lot no. Plan iype
ne., no. suburb/ locality name code and plan no.
iy 1 Murphy Strest, Port 4877 2 RP 742318 Port Douglas
Douglas
i)
fii)

Planning scheme details {If the pramigses involves multiple zones, clearly identify the relevant zoness for each lotin a
separate row in the below table. Non-mandatory)

Lot Applicable zone / precinct Applicable local plan { precinct Applicable overlay/s

iy
i)

ii)

Table E—Fremises coordinates (Appropriate for development in remote areas, over part of a lot or in water not
adjoining or adjacent o land e.g. channel dredging in Maoreton Bay.) (Attach a separate schedule if there is insufficient
space in this table.)

Coordinates Zone Datum Local government
{Note: place each set of coordinates in a separate row) reference area (if applicable)
Easting Northing Latitude Longitude

[] Gbasa

[] wcss4

|:| ather

3. Total area of the premises on which the development is proposed (indicate square metres)

633

4. Current usels of the premises (¢.9. vacant land, house, apartment building, cane farm eic.)

Vacant land

IDAS form 1—Appfication details
Version 4. 1—4 July 2014



5. Are there any current approvals (e 9.3 prellmlnary approval) associated with this appllcatlon? (Non-
mandatory r}eqwrernent)

No d Yes—provide details below

List of approval reference/s Date approved (dd/mm/yy} Date approval lapses (dd/mm/fyy)

Meve 15 /014 16 DECEMBEA 20 (4| b dDEcemBee. 2018

6. Is owner:’é consent required for this application? (Refer to notes at the end of this form for more inf_ormation.}

X No
['_—] Yas—complete either Table F, Table G or Table H as applicable

Table F
Name of owne/s of the land A B N LA LArDd

I/We, the above-mentioned owner/s of the land, consent to the making of this application.

Signature of owner/s of the land - e
Date ' - g - {

Table &

' Nzame of ownei/s of the land

|:| The owner's written consent is attached or will be provided separately to the assessment manager.

Table H

Name of owner/s of the [and

L__] By making this application, |, the applicant, declare that the owner has given written consent to the making of the application.

7. IMdentify if any of the following apply to the premises (Tick applicable box/es.)

|:| Adjacent to a water body, watercourse or aquifer (e.g. creek, river, lake, canal)l—complete Table |

|:| On strategic port land under the Transport infrastructure Act 1994—complete Table J

[[] Inatidal water area—complete Table K

D On Brisbane core port land under the Transport Infrastructure Act 1894 (No table requires completion.)

|:] On airport land under the Airport Assets (Restructuring and Disposai} Act 2008 (no fable requires completion)
[

Listed on either the Contaminatad Land Register (CLR) or the Environmental Management Register (EMR)} under
the Environmental Protection Act 1984 (no table requires completion)

Table |

Name of water body, watercourse or aquifer

Table J

IDAS form 1—Application details
Version 4.1—4 July 2014



Lot on plan description for strategic port land

Port authority for the lot

Table K

Name of local government for the tidal area (if applicable)

Port authority for the tidal area {if applicable)}

8. Are there any existing easements on the premises? (e.¢. for vehicular access, electricity, overland fiow,

water efc)

X No D Yes—ensure the type, location and dimension of each easement is included in the plans submitted

9. Does the proposal include new building work or operational work on the premises? (Including any

services)

|:| No X Yes—ensure the nature, location and dimension of proposed works are included in plans submitted

10. Is the payment of a portable long service leave levy applicable to this application? (Refer to notes at the

end of this form for more information.)

[[] No—go to question 12 X Yes

11. Has the portable long service leave levy been paid? (Refer to notes at the end of this form for more

information.)

No

m Yes—complete Table L and submit with this application the yellow local government/private certifier's copy of the

receipted QlLeave form

Table L

Amount paid

Date paid
(dd/mmiyy}

CiLeave project number (6 digit number
starting with A, B, E, L or P)

12. Has the local government agreed to apply a superseded planning scheme to this application under

section 96 of the Sustainable Planning Act 20097

X No
[} Yes—please provide detalls below

Name of local government

Date of written notice given
by local government
(dd/mm/iyy)

Reference number of written notice given
by lacal government (if applicable)

IDAS form 1—Application details
Version 4.1—4 July 2014



13.  List below all of the forms a'n'd'supportmg information that at:'t':a:nﬂpan'yr this application (Include all IDAS
forms, checklists, mandatory supporting information etc. that will be su bmitted as part of this-application. Note:
- this question does not apply for applications made online using MyDAS)

Description of attachment or title of attachment Method of lodgement to
assessment manager

IDAS Form 1

IDAS Form &

CAaviIL  PuanaD

14. Applicant's declaration -

X By making this application, | declare that all information in this application is true and correct (Note: it is unlawful to
provide false or misleading information)

Notes for completing this form

« Section 261 of the Sustainable Planning Act 2009 prescribes when an applicatfion is a properly-made application.
Note, the assessment manager has discretion to accept an application as properly made despite any non-
compliance with the requirement to provide mandatory supporting information under section 260(1)(c) of the
Sustainable Planning Act 2009

Applicant details
¢ Where the applicant is not a natural person, ensure the applicant entity is & real legal entity.

Question 1

¢ Schedule 3 of the Sustainable Planning Regulation 2009 identifies assessable development and the type of
assessment. Where schedule 3 identifies assessable development as “various aspects of development” the
applicant must identify each aspect of the development on Tables A, B and C respectively and as required.

Question 6

o Section 263 of the Susfainable Planning Act 2009 sets out when the consent of the owner of the land is required for
an application. Section 260{1)(e) of the Sustainable Planning Act 2009 provides that if the owner's consent is
required under section 263, then an application must contain, or be accompanied by, the written consent of the
owner, or include a declaration by the applicant that the owner has given written consent to the making of the
application. If a development application relates to a state resource, the application is not required to be suppotted
by evidence of an allocation or entitiement to a state resource. However, where the state is the owner of the
subject land, the written consent of the state, as landowner, may be required. Allocation or entitlement to the state
resource is a separate process and will need to be obtained before development commences.

Question 7

+ If the premises is listed on either the Contaminated Land Register {CLR) or the Environmental
Management Register (EMR) under the Environmental Protection Act 1994 it may be necessary to
seek compliance assessment. Schedule 18 of the Sustainable Planning Regulation 2009 identifies
where compliance assessment is required.

Question 11

fDAS form 1—Application details
Varsion 4.1—4 July 2074



The Building and Construction ndustry (Portable Long Service Leave) Act 1991 prescribes when the portable long
service leave levy is payable.

The portable long service leave levy amount and other prescribed percentages and rates for calculating the levy
are prescribed in the Building and Construction Industry (Portable Long Service Leave) Regulation 2002,

IDAS form 1—Appiicafion details
Version 4. 1-—¢ July 2014



Question 12

« The portable long service leave levy need not be paid when the application is made, but the Building and
Construction Industry (Portable Long Service Leave) Act 1891 requires the levy to be paid before a development
permit is issued.

= Building and construction industry notification and payment forms are available from any Queensland post office or
agency, on request from QlLeave, or can be completed on the Ql.eave website at www . qleave gld.gov.au. For
further information contact GLeave on 1800 803 431 or visit www.qleave.qld.gov.au.

Privacy—The information collected in this form will be used by the Department of State Development, Infrastructure
and Planning (DSDIP), assessment manager, referral agency and/or building certifier in accordance with the
processing and assessment of your application. Your personal details should not be disclosed for a purpose outside of
the IDAS process or the provisions abouf public access to planning and development information in the Sustainable
Planning Act 2009, except where required by legislation (including the Right {o Information Act 2009) or as required by
Parliament. This information may be stored in relevant databases. The information collected will be retained as
required by the Public Records Act 2002.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Date received Reference numbers

NOTIFICATION OF ENGAGEMENT OF A PRIVATE CERTIFIER

To Coungcil. I have been engaged as the private certifier for the
building waork referred to in this application

BSA Certification license Building
Date of engagement | Name number classification/s

QLEAVE NOTIFICATION AND PAYMENT {For completion by assessment manager or private certifier if
applicable.)

Date receipted
form sighted by
assessment
ranager

Name of officer
who sighted the
form

Qleave project Amount paid

number ) Date paid

Description of the work

The Sustainable Planning Act 2009 is administered by the Department of State Development, Infrastructure and
Planning. This form and all other required application materlals should be sent to your assessment manager and any

referal agency.

Department of State Development, Infrastructure and Planning

PO Box 15009 City East Qld 4002

tel 13 QGOV (13 74 68)

info@dsdip.qld.qov.au {DAS form 1T—Application details
- Version 4.1—4 July 2014

www.dsdip.gld.gov.au



<o Department of State Development, infrastructure and Planning -

IDAS form 6—Building or operational work assessable
against a planning scheme

{Suslainable Planning Act 2009 version 3.0 effectiva 1 July 2013}

This form must be used for development applications for building work or operational work assessable against a
planning scheme.

You MUST complete ALL questions that are stated to he a mandatory requirement unless otherwise identified on this
form.

For all development applications, you must.

» complete IDAS form 1—Application details

s  complete any other forms relevant to your application

s provide any mandatory supperting information identified on the forms as being required to accompany your
application.

Attach extra pages if there is insufficient space on this form.

All terms used on this form have the meaning given in the Sustainable FPlanning Act 2009 (SPA) or the Sustainable
Planning Regulation 2009.

'. This form must be used fdr buildihg work or operational work relating on strategic port land and Brisbane core port land
i under the Transpoit Infrastructure Act 1994 and airport land under the Airport Assels (Restructuring and Disposai} Act |
. 2008 that requires assessment against the land use plan for that land. Whenever a planning scheme is mentioned,

This form can also be completed online using MyDAS at www.dsdip.qld.gov.au/MyDAS

Mandatory requirements

1. What is the nature of the work that requires assessment against a plannihg scheme? (Tick all applicable
boxes.)

[]  Building work—complete Table A B/ Operational work—complete Table B

Table A

a)  What is the nature of the building work (e.g. building, repairing, altering, underpinning, moving or demclishing a
building)?

b)  Are there any current approvals associated with this application? (e.g. material change of use.)
[] No [] Yes— provide details below

List of approval reference/s Date approved (dd/mm/iyy) Date approval lapses (dd/mm/yy)

Great state. Great opportunity.

) Queensiand
C Government



Table B
a) Whatis the nature of the operaticnal work? (Tick all applicable boxes.)

[[] Roadworks g/ Stormwater  [_| Water infrastructure
E/ Drainage works w Earthworks [ ] Sewerage infrastructure
[[] Landscaping [] Signage [[] Clearing vegetation under the planning scheme

[] Other—provide detalls

b) s the operational work necessary to facilitate the creation of new lots? (E.g. subdivision.)
EI No |:| Yes—specify the number of lots being created

¢} Are there any current approvals associated with this application? (E.g. material change of use.)
[[] No [ ] Yes—provide details below

List of approval reference/s Date approved (ddimmiyy) Date approval [apses {(dd/mm/fyy)
Meel i€)2e 4 IE DELPBAL e (4~ | (b DCLemBiL 78l
2. What is the dollar value of the proposed building work? $
(Inc G3T, materials and labour.)
3.  What is the dollar value of the proposed operational work? $ 9 g 000
{Inc GST, materials and labour.) i

Mandatory supporting information

4. Confirm that the following mandatory supporting information accompanies this application

Mandatory supporting information Confirmation of | Method of
lodgement lodgement

All applications involving building work or operational work

A site plan drawn to an appropiiate scale {1:100, 1:200 or 1:500 are Confirmed
recommended scales) which shows the following:

¢ the location and site area of the land to which the application relates
(refevant land)
the north point

+ the boundaries of the relevant land
the allotment layout showing existing [ots, any proposed lots (including the
dimensions of those lots), existing or proposed road reserves, building
envelopes and existing or proposed epen space (note: numbering is
required for all lots)

+ any existing or proposed easements on the relevant land and their
function

s any access limitation strips

+ all existing and proposed roads and access points on the relevant land.

IDAS formm 6—5uiifding or operational work assessable
against & planning scheme
Versfon 3.0-—1 July 2013



A statement about how the proposed development addresses the local
govemment's planning schemes and any other planning documents relevant
to the application.

[s] Confirmed

A statement addressing the relevant pari{s) of the State Development
Assessment Provisions (SDAP).

[ ] confirmed

|:| Not applicable

Applications for building work {including extensions and demolition that i

s assessable development)

Floor plans drawn to an appropriate scale (1:50, 1:100 or 1:200 are
recommended scales} which show the following:
» the north point

+ the intended use of each area on the floor plan {for commercial, industrial
or mixed use developments only)

+ the room layout {for residential development only) with all rooms clearly
{abelled

the existing and the proposed built form (for extensions only)
the gross floor area of each proposed floor area.

D Confirmed

[ Not applicable

Elevations drawn to an appropriate scale (1:100, 1:200 or 1:500 are
recommended scales) which show plans of all building elevations and
facades, clearly labglled to identify orientation {e.g. north elevation).

[] Confirmed

[ Not applicable

Plans showing the size, location, proposed site cover, proposed maximum
number of storeys, and proposed maxirmum height above natural ground level
of the proposed new building work.

|:| Confirmed

|:| Not applicable

Plans showing the extent of any dempolition that is assessable development.

D Confirmed

D Not applicable

Applications for operational work involving earthworks (filling and excavating)

Drawings showing:

¢ existing and proposed contours

¢ areas to be cut and filled

+ the location and level of any permanent survey marks or reference
stations used as datum for the works

+ the location of any proposed retaining walls on the relevant land and their
height

¢ the defined flood level {if applicable}

+ the fill level (if applicable).

m Confirmed

[_] Not applicable

Applications for operational work involving roadworks

Drawings showing:
+ existing and proposed contours

+ the centreline or construction line showing chainages, bearings, offsets if
the construction line is not the centreline of the road and all intersection
points

+ information for each curve including tangent point chainages and offsets,
curve radii, arc length, tangent length, superelevaticn (if applicable) and
curve widening (if applicable)

+ Kkerb lines including kerb radii (where not parallel to centreline) and
tangent point changes (where not parallel to centreiing)

« edge of pavement whare kerb is not constructed
position and extent of channelisation

+ location and details of all traffic signs, guidepasts, guardrail and other
street fumiture

L__| Confirmed

+ pavement markings including details on raised pavement markers

' Not applicable

1DAS form 6—Buiiding or operational work assessahia

agaist a plarnning scheme
Verstorr 3.0—71 July 2013



catchpit, manhele and pipeline locations

drainage details {if applicable)

cross road drainage culveris {if applicable)

concrete footpaths and cycle paths

location and details for access points, ramps and invert crossings
changes in surfacing material.

*T ¥ = o »

Applications for operational work involving stormwater drainage

Drawings showing:

» existing and proposed contours
drainage locations, diameters and class of pipe, open drains and
easements

¢ manhole location, chainage and offset or coordinates and inlet and outlet
invert levels

+ inlet pit locations, chainage and offset or coordinates and invert and kerb
levels.

MConﬁrmed
[] Not applicable

Applications for operational work involving water reticulation

Drawings showing:
» kerb lines or edge of pavement where kerb is not constructed

¢ location and levels of other utility services where affected by water
reticulation works

pipe diameter, type of pipe and pipe alignment
water main alignments

water supply pump station details (if applicable)
minor reservoir details (if applicable)

conduits

location of valves and fire hydrants

location of house connections {if applicable)
location of bench marks and reference pegs.

|:| Confirmed
[ 1 Not applicable

Applications for operational work involving sewerage reticulation

Drawings showing:

location of all existing and proposed services

location of all existing and propesed sewer lines and manhole locations
location of all house connection branches

kerb lines or edge of pavement where kerb is not constructed
chainages

design sewer invert levels

design top of manhole levels

type of manhole and manhole cover

pipe diameter, type of pipe and pipe alignmeant

location of house connections (if applicable)

sewer pump station details (if applicable).

" & 4 & @

D Confirmed
D Not applicable

Applications for operational work involving street lighting

Drawings showing:

location of all light poles and service conduits

location of all other cross read conduits

type of wattage and lighting

any traffic calming devices

additional plans for roundabouts and major roads (if applicable)
details of any variations to normal alignment

& & & & & »

|:| Confirmed
[ Not applicable

IDAS form 6—Buiiding or operational work assessable

against a planning scheme
Version 3.0—1 July 2013



¢ details of lighting levels.

Applications for operational work involving public utility services

Drawings showing:

any existing light poles and power poles
any existing underground services
details of proposed services

alteration to existing services.

|:| Confinmed
|:| Not applicable

Applications for operational work invelving landscaping works

Drawings showing:
« the location of proposed plant species

numbers of plants

edge

the proposed maintenance period
trrigation system details.

* & 8 9

+ & plant schedule indicating common and botanical names, pot sizes and

» planting bed preparation details including topscil depth, subgrade
preparation, mulch type and depth, type of turf, pebble, paving and garden

the location and fype of any existing trees to be retained
construction details of planter boxes, retaining walls and fences

| | Confirmed
I:| Not applicable

Privacy—Please refer to your assessment manager, referral agency and/or buitding cettifier for further details on the

use of information recorded in this form.

QOFFICE USE ONLY

Date received

Reference numbers

The Sustainable Planning Act 2009 is administered by the Department of State Development, Infrastructure and
Planning. This form and alk other required application matenals should be sent to your assessment manager and any

referral agency.

Department of State Development, Infrastructure and Planning
PO Box 15009 City Eazt Qld 4002

tel 13 QGOV (13 74 68)

info@dsdip.ald gov.au

www.dsdip.gld.gov.au

IDAS form 6—Buiiding or operational work assessable

against a planning scheme
Version 3.0—171 July 2013



Jeff Evans :
L.

From: CACE - Joy Domondon <cace@colefax.net>

Sent: Monday, 4 May 2015 2:.53 PM

To: Jeff Evans

Subject: Fw: Doc 435953 130066 Runcimen - 1 Murphy Street, Port Douglas
Hi Jeff,

As per conversation with Bob earlier, see email's below regarding 1 Murphy Street, Port Douglas.

Regards,
Joy

Cc' Da rml

Subject: RE: Doc 435953 130066 Runqmen .1_=Murphy Street Port Douglas-

Thanks Joy.

Jenny Elphingtone | Senior Planning Officer

Development & Environment | Douglas Shire Council
P: 07 4099 9482 | F: 07 4098 2902

E: jenny.elphinstone@douglas.gld.gov.au | W: douglas.gld.gov.au
Mail: PO Box 723, Mossman Q 4873 | Office: 64-66 Front St, Mossman Q 4873

From: CACE - Joy Domondon [mailto:cace@colefax.net]

Sent: Wednesday, 10 December 2014 7:25 AM

To: Jenny Elphinstone

Subject: Doc 435953 130066 Runcimen - 1 Murphy Street, Port Douglas

Hi Jenny,

See email below from Golder Associates.

Kind Regards,
Joy

Hi Bob and Ash
With regards to your email below, we provide the following comments:
- According to the information provided by you, the proposed building will incorporate a suspended floor slab

and will be supported by bored piers and strip footings founded within the recommended founding soils {as
per Section 4.6 of Golder report 04672000-1(B)).



- The proposal to adopt piered structures supported below the fill inferred to be present in the western part
of the site addresses issues associated with footing performance. Localised slope failures may still be occur,
however landscape planting to Douglas Shire Council requirements will reduce the potential for this.

- Our report 04672000-1{B) dated January 2004 does not strictly follow the risk assessment approach
indicated in AGS 2007, However, the report provides engineering recommendations to achieve an
“equivalent” very low to low risk to property in terms of stability issues.

Do not hesitate to contact me should you want to discuss on the above.

Kind regards
lgnacio

lgnacio Ortega (MEng (Civil Engineering), MIEAust, CEng-MSpICE) | Senior Geotechnical Engineer | Golder
Associates Pty Ltd

216 Draper Street, Cairns, Queensland 4870, Australia (PO Box 5823, Cairns QLD 4870)

T: +61 7 4054 8200 | F: +61 7 4054 8201 | E: IOrtega@qolder.com.au | www.golder.com

Winner of 22 BRW Client Choice Awards

Work Safe, Home Safe

i defaie &l
STSION OF 20 1ok

From:; CACE - Admin 2 [mailto:cace@colefax.net]
Sent: Tuesday, 2 December 2014 1:53 PM

To: Ortega, Ignacio

Subject: Runcimen - 1 Murphy Street, Port Douglas

Hi Ignacio,

Further to your discussions with our office | summarise below my understanding of your comments, and
my responses in blue to the issues raised:

+ The Golders report 04672000-1(B) of 2004 is compliant with AGS 2007

s If the design follows the guidelines in the Golders report of 2004 then it would be considered as
‘low risk’ in terms of slope stability issues

« The guideline in the 2004 report of removing and replacing existing fill has not been addressed in
the current design - The current design will not be putting any support onto any fill — all structure
over the fill is to be suspended with support founded through the fill into sound residual material
1o a depth that will adequately accept the load without loading the batter.

+ The existing batter is not stable in the long term — It is our belief that the batter will be stabilised by
the piered structures tied back into the main structure footings on the building platform cut into
natural residual foundations.

+ If the existing fill is to be left as is, the batter should be retained — No fill batters will be disturbed
apart from landscape planting which will be designed to further stabilise the batters {design to be
by lohn Sullivan of ‘Hortulus’ landscape design to Douglas Shire Council requirements).



Also find attached our proposed footing design and building platform preparation specification.

Given the above comments and our attached design will your office provide us with a fee to review our
documentation and advise on any revisions required to enable you to issue a cover letter to your 2004
report for Douglas Shire Council stating that the report as is is compliant with AGS 2007.

Let me know if you need anything further from our office or if you feel my understanding of your
comments is in any way inadequate.

Regards
Bob

Colefax Associates Consulting Engineers Pty Lid
124 Spence Street Cairns

PO Box 1769 Cairns QLD 4870

Tel +61 7 4051 9466

Fax +61 7 4051 9477

cace@colefax.net

This document and any attachments are intended solely for the named addressee and are confidential.
The copying or distribution of them or any information they contain, by anyone other than the addressee
is prohibited. If you have received this document in error, please let us know by telephone and delete all
copies from your computer system. It is the user's responsibility to check any attachments to this email for
viruses before use

This message and any attachments may contain privileged and confidential information intended solely for
the use of the intended addressee(s). Any unauthorized use of this material is prohibited. If you received
this message in error please notify the sender immediately, delete the message and destroy any printed or
electronic copies. Opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and do not necessarily
represent the views of the Douglas Shire Council. We recommend that you scan this email and any
attachments for viruses before opening. Council does not accept any responsibility or liability for any loss
or damage, incurred either directly or indirectly, from opening this email or any attachments to it, or that
may result from reliance on, or the use of, any information contained in this email or attachments. Emails
may be monitored and you are taken to consent to this monitoring. '
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Golder Associates has carried out a geotechnical investigation on Lot 2, RP 742318, Murphy
Street, Port Douglas, The investigation was carried out at the request of Mr Stephen Ariss and
was authorised via facsimile on 15 January 2004,

The aims of the investigation were as follows:

» to evaluate subsurface conditions at the site;

« to comment on the stability of the slopes following proposed development;

» to comment on site preparation and earthworks procedures;

« to comment on the requirement tor slope stabilisation/retention and to provide comments

on stabilisation/retention options; and
» to comment on footing options and to provide geotechnical dosign parameters.

This report presents the results of the investigation together with the engineering cormments

outlined above.

2.0 METHOD OF INVESTIGATION
2.1 Fieldwork

Fieldwork was carried out on 21 January 2004 and comprised a walk over survey of the site,
the drilling of two auger holes (HAI and HA2) and mapping of the existing cufting at two
locations (EX1 and EX2).

An engineering geologist from Golder Associates positioned the test holes, logged the
materials encountered, recovered samples and carried out field tests. The approximate
locations of the field tests are shown in Figure 1. The resulis of fieldwork are presented in

Appendix A.

Golder Associates
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2.2 Laboratory Testing

Laboratory testing was carcied out on one sample of the materials encountered in the test
holes and comprised prading and plasticity tests to confirm field classifications. The

labaratory test results are prescated in Appendix B and are summarised as follows:

Test Pit No. HAI
Sample Depth (m) 0.1-0.35
Moisture Content (%) 14.8

Liguid Limit {3%) 30

Plastic Limit {%) 17
Plasticity Tndex 13
Percentage Fines (%0<751m) 51

Sample Description Silty Sandy CLAY

3.0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION
31 Surface Conditions

The site is located on the western side of Murphy Street and occupies a square shaped area
measuring about 25 m by 25m on a hillside allotment (refer attached Site Plan). It is
understood that the existing house at the sife was constructed in about 1971. There are
cxisting residences to the north, west and south of the site.

Generally, the site slopes down from Murphy Street to the crest of a cut batter, which then
slopes down to the west to the existing building platform. The cut batter has an intermediate
berm / walkway and varies in height from about I m at the northern end of the sife, to about
4 m at the southern end of the site. The cut batter slopes vary from about 30° (northern end) to
about 45° (southern end).

The batter below the existing building slopes down to the north-west and west from the
existing building platform at 45° to 60° and ranges in height from about 5 m 1o 7 m.

An access driveway starts from Mwphy Street and runs diagonally across the slope towards
the existing building platform. Below the driveway and part of the building platform to the
north there is a concrete wall up to 4 m high located within the adjacent propesty,

Other observations in relation to the existing residence and the overall stability of the site are

summarised as follows:

«  Minor cracking was observed at the base of the brickwork on the western side of the

existing residence.

»  Minor undercutting and erasion was observed in the steeper areas upslope of the existing
residence, with one minor slip observed in the cut batter to the north-east of the residence.

Golder Associates
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« DBoulders were observed on/in the cut batter to the east of the restdence.
s A sleeper garden wall is located upslope and to the east of the existing residence.

» The slope below the building platform is very steep and heavily overgrown. It is possible
that parts of the siope are coverad by fill materials.

¢ The concrete wall to the north-west of the site is intact, and exhibits no visible signs of
deterioration, It is not known whether subsurface drainage was installed behind the wall
during constinction.,

Apart from the building platform and access driveway areas, the other relatively level and
gently sloping arcas of the site are currently covered by garden beds, The surface of the slopes
abave the existing house are sparsely grassed with a few trees, whilst below the house, the

slopes arc heavily grassed and are overgrown.
3.2 Subsurface Conditions

The subsurface conditions encountered in test holes and exposed in the cut slope above the
existing building indicate that the subsurface conditions at the site generally consisi of a layer
of stiff silty sandy clay.

The existing building platform was apparently formed by cut and fill earthworks. The
foundation conditions on the building platform should comprise primarily residual silty sandy
¢clay with probably silty sandy clay fill material towards the western end of the platform.

Groundwater was not encountered in the fest holes to the depths investigated.
4.0 ENGINEERING COMMENTS
4.1 General

It is understood that the proposed development comprises a two level building on the existing
building platform. It is further understood that there are no major earth works proposed.
Engineering comments regarding stability, cut and fill earthworks, retaining structures and

footings are presented in the following sections,

4,2 Stability
No obvious signs of large scale instability was observed within the site during the walkover

survey, although some small scale instability was observed in the cut batter to the east of the
building platform. '

Golder Associates
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It is considered that with the adoption of sound engineering practices relevant to hillside
construction (ie. those outlined in the following sections), the proposed development is
feasible from a geotechnical point of view and that the site following development should be
stable. As is the case for all hillside developments in the Port Douglas area, some minor
instability should be expected. This instability is expected to be in the form of relatively
minor slips and slumps on locally steep slopes or unsupported batters during periods of
protonged rainfall.

4.3 Drainage

The stability of the site is highly dependent on the provision and maintenance of adeguate
drainage. Suggested drainage measures that should be implemented include the following:

» Concrete lined cut-off drains or similar measures to intercept run-off on the uphill side of
the proposed buiiding, along the crest of cut and fiil batters, above retaining walls and

along any access road.
» Provisien of subsurface drainage behind retaining walls,

In addition to the above stormwater should be collected and discharged from the site via pipes
or lined draing rather than be atlowed to flow onto the ground

4.4 Cut and Fill Earthworks

It is understood that ouly minor cut and fill earthworks will be required on the existing

building platform.

Fill materials may exist in the western edge of the existing platform, The quality and quantity
of the fill material could not be assessed during the investigation due to the presence of the
existing building at the time of the fieldwork. It is recommended that the fill materials be
removed and re-compacted in accordance with the following procedures. The new fill batter
should be limited to a maximum slope of 1V:2H and a height of 3 m. Batters which are
steeper and/or higher than this should be supported by eagineer designed retaining walls. Site
preparation and earthworks procedures for filling should comptise the following:

»  Strip and remove topsoil material greater than 150 mm in size, soil containing significant
amounls of organic materials and debris materials resnlting from demolition of the
existing houge;

»  Excavate and stockpile existing fill suitable for replacement.

e Compact subgrade areas with a heavy roller to reveal soft or loose Zones,

s Soft materials that can not be improved by compaction should be removed and replaced

with engineered filf;

Golder Associates
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+  Place fill in uniform horizontal layers not excoeding 200 mm loose thickness and compact
to achieve a density ratio of at least 98% using Standard Compaction. Eacl layer should
be keyed into naturat ground. Filling should be constructed beyond the design profite and
then trimmed to the design profile.

The insitu-natural materials and most of the existing fifls are considered to be suitable for use
as engineered fill. Compaction [evels should be checked by field density testing during filling
in accordance with AS3798-1996 - Guidelines on Earthworks for Commercial and

Residential Development,
4.5 Retaining Structures

Retaining walls forming part of the buildings structure should be designed using an earth
pressure coefficient of 0.6 for soils and engineered fill. For other retaining structures an earth
pressure coefficient of 0.4 could be adopted. Due allowances should be made for any
surcharge loads imposed on retaining walls. Footings for retaining walls should be founded at
least 0.5 m into stiff silty sandy clay and can be designed using allowable bearing pressures
up to 150 kPa,

4.6 Footlings

Bored pier footings, if proposed, should extend at least 1 m into stiff silty sandy clay and can
be designed using an allowable end bearing pressure of up to 200 kPa. If piers are adopted a
side adhesion of up fo 40 kPa may be adopted for uplift design, neglecting the contribution of
the upper 1.0 m of soil.

Pad and strip footings in existing slopes shouid be keyed into the slope and founded at teast
0.5 m into natural silty sandy clay. These footings may be designed for allowable bearing
Ipressures of up to 100 kPa. Beams for slab-on-ground footings founded on cut surfaces and
future engincored fill may be designed for allowable bearing pressures-of up to 100 kPa,

Total settlement is estimated to be less than 10 mm for structures supported on bored piers
and pad/strip footings founded in very stiff clays or stronger foanding materials. However,
total and differential settlement could be up to 20 mm for structures supperted partially on cut
and partially on engineered fill.

1t is recommended that footing excavations be inspected by Golder Associates to confirm that
founding conditions are consistent with those on which the design is based.

Golder Associatas
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5.0 IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Your attention is drawn to the document - “Important Information About Your Geotechnical
Engineering Report”, which is included in Appendix C of this report. This doeument has
been prepared by the ASFE (Professionral Firms Praciicing in the Geosciences), of which
Golder Associates is a member. The statements presented in this document are intended to
acdvise you of what your realistic expoctations of this report should be, and to present you with
recommendattons on how to minimise the risks associated with the groundworks for this
project. The document is not intended to reduce the leyel of responsibility accepted by
Golder Associates, but rather to ensure that all parties who may rely on this report are aware

of the responsibilities each assumes in so doing,

We would be pleased to answer any questions about this important information from the

reader of this report.

GOLDER ASSOCIATES PTY LTD

(&ai /b&/l//—"

Kejing Chen
Senior Engineer

KOMECTeps
WIOLDERCNSVORSZGENMGTZRATASK | . LOT 2 MURPHY STREET'TIO0- 1RB DOC
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SHEET:; 1 OF 1
CLIENT: Stephan Ariss POSITION: DRILL RIG:
PROJECT: Lot 2 Murphy Street SURFACE RL: m DATUM: AHD71 DRILLER:
LOGATION: Port Douglas INCLINATION: -90° LOGGED: SRF DATE: 214i/04
JOB NO: 04672000-1 HOLE DIA: mm HOLE DEPTH: 1.50m CHECKED: K¢  DATE: 204 [0y
S I
Drilling Sampling Field Material Description
= o
ow o - 2]
£9 z 2 w5 STRUCTURE AND
glax]y | .= SAMPLEOR |2 | € SOIL# ROCK MATERIAL DESCRIFTION 5 lut ADDITIONAL
Zlo|wlES FIELDTEST |&l& |4 E 25 OBSERVATIONS
bl2o| & | &8 |oerm g|eg| 8 o |5
AR EIE S 2658 z 38
00 TOPSOIL- STty Sandy CLAY
E B5 0.10-0.50m Lewv plastichy, dark brown. B
L ik A
Silty Sandy CLAY
b Low plaslicity, orange ]
] 65— —
5 i .
ERL g o | Ve ____ ] |@ |
' Some gravel and coarse sand.
? E -
& | 10— -
i ]
g i i
H o
i 1 2 P .2 - HE I
= HAND AUGER DISCONTINGED @ 1.5m
20— —
25— —
30— -
35— —
40— -
45— -

This. report of borehole must be read in conjunclion with accompanying aotes and abbreviations. il has been prepared for
geotechnical plrpuses onfy, without alterpl te assess possible cortaminabion.  Any references 1o patential centamination are for

information only and do nol nacessarily indicala the presence or sbsenca of soil or groundwater contamination, GAP gINT FN. thg
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REPORT OF BOREHOLE: HAZ2

e8
SHEET: 1 OF 1
CLIENT: Slephen Ariss POSITION: DRILL RIG:
PROJECT; Lot Z Murphy Street SURFACE RL: m DATUM: AHDT1 DRILLER:
LOGCATION: Port Douglas INCLINATICN: -80° LOGGED: SRF DATE: 21/1/04
JOB NO; 046720001 HOLE BlA. mim HQLE DEPTH: 1.20m CHECKED: e DATE;}a/f/p:!{,
Drilling Sampling Field Materiai Description
Zz >
w1 [=] — g
oy & 3 1 STRUSTURE AND
g (32 - E |4ig | & SOIL f ROCK MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 5 b ADDITIGHAL
IER & [ 2 2 3 G log OBSERVATIONS
51zl % | 5% |oepm i 30 2 o &
zZHE| 2 8E TR g o938 = |88
0.0 CL| TOPSOIL- Sifty SAND, fioe to megium grain, brown
| YY) . ]
CL | Sity Sandy CLAY
b il Low plasticity, orange brown, some gravel 1
- x' .a, )
1z 0.5— = _
|z ] e x| ]
> 7]
z ’ x| 1
2 7 - 1
| § 10 Ly 2] -
WS ] = -
i — i
1.30 [ag. —#|
HAND AUGER DISCONTINUED @ 1.3m
] Due to Refusal 1
1.5 —
20— —
25— —
3.0— -
35— —
4.0— -
4.5 =

This report of borehole must be read in conjunclion with accompanying notss and sbbrevialions. It has been prepared for
gaotachrical purposes only, without attempl to assass possible contamination. Ary references to polential contamination are for
informalion only and do not necessarily indicate the presence or absence of soll or groundwater contamination, GAP giNT FN. Fgag
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REPORT OF BOREHOLE: EX1

This raport of borehale must be read in conjunction with accomparying notes and abbreviations, It has been prepared for
geotechnical purposes anly, wilhout allernpt I zzsess possihls confamination. Any references to potenlial cantamination are for
informatton onty end do not necessarily indicate the presence or absence of sail or groundwater contaminalion.

¢S
SHEET: 1 CF 1
CLIENT: Stephen Ariss POSITHON: DRILL RIG:
PROJECT: Lot 2 tMumhy Street SURFACE RL: m DATUM: AHD71 DRILLER:
LOCATION: Port Douglas INCLINATION: -90° LOGGED: SRF DATE; 21/1/04
JOB NO: 04672000-1 HOLE DIA: mm HOLE DEPTH: 2.00m CHEGKED: [/ . DATE: 364 /py
Drilling Sarmpling Field Materizl Descriptian
ég 7 F3 u 2 STRUCTURE AND
82E e | oo SAMPLEOR |lg | E SOIL/ ROCK MATERIAL, DESCRIPTION <5z ADDITIONAL
Z|pblw| E8 FELDTEST 15 @ G (2 OBSERVATIONS
Glzal 5| 5T [ogerm ‘-’Egg 2|2
Zlce|s | oE | R #2153 3 Z oaI
0.0 ] CL | Sty Sandy CLAY
E L Low plasticity, brown, same cobbles graval b
A e i
"3
i "] J
0.5 Ll -
A
] Ep) T
J = ]
‘g 1 o .
i o ]
i RIS — 2 =
= 4 . -
Zz L, |
] . e J
% -1 r‘—-) -1
i EEn i
& = =
1.5 — —
08 1.50-1,60 T
] m ]
i o, ] i
—
- lﬂ_. " -
>
- ,_‘T) -1
an. | 200 i
8 EXFOSURE DISCONTINUED @ 2.0m
25— -
3.0 -
i . J
35— -
40— .
45— -

GAP gINT FN. F1a
RL2




REPORT OF BOREHOLE: EX2

SHEET: 1 OF 1
CLIENT: Stephen Ariss POSITION: DRILL RIG:

PROJECT:  Lot2 Murphy Street SURFACERL: m DATUM: AHD71 DRILLER:

LOCATION:  Port Douglas INCLINATION: -50° LOGGED: SRF  DATE: 21M/04
JOB NO: 046720001 HOLE DIA: mm HOLE DEPTH: 4.00 m CHECKED: k< DATE: 3.9/ /oy

Drilling Sampling Field Material Description
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This report of borehole must be: read In conjunclion with accompanyling notes and abbreviations. It has been prepared for
gaotechnical purposes only, without alttampl io assess possible conlamination. Any references to potential contamination are for
informatiors only and do not necessanily indicale the presencs or abssnce of soil or groundwater contamination. GAP gINT FN. Fglg
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METROD OF SOIL DESCRIPTION
USED ON BOREHOLE AND TEST PIT REPORTS

1der
Broos.,

GRAPHIC LOG - TYPICAL SYMBOLS FOR SOILS

FILL |~ _—} CLAY (CL, GIOR CH)
@ = g i
Fod T ORGANIC SOILS
1209 GRAVEL {GP OR GW) . : 3 | (0L OR OHOR PY
o b~ 1]
- | SAND (SP OR SW) o {\¢| COBBLES OR BOULDERS
D
< 7% | SILT (ML OR MH)

Combinations of these basic symbols may be used to Indicate mixed materials such as sandy clay.

GLASSIFICATION AND INFERRED STRATIGRAPHY

Soll and Rock is classified and described in Reports of Boreholes and Tast Pits using the preferred method given in
AS1726 - 1993, Appendix A. The materiat properties are assessed in the field by visualftactile methods.

Particle Size Plasticity Properties
Major Division |Sub Division |Partlcle Size 10
BOULDERS > 200 mm . o
cl High Hasticy
COBBLES 63 to 200 mm Mediurn dhay
__ a0 “ ity
GCoarsa 20 e 63 mm = Caw phosiichty
GRAVEL Medium 6.0 to 20 mm i i
Fine 2.00 6.0 mm 52 High R
- Himit et
Coarse 0.6 to 2.0 mm ?‘:
SAND Medium 0.210 0.6 mm a tof A Mosamund
Fine 0.075 10 0.2 mm LM Gl frietl
ML - Lo Bighiid Roril £AL
SILT 0.002 to 0.075 mm o 4 + — + —t '
0 10 20 ae 40 50 60 70 80
CLAY < 0.002 mm Liquid Limit {%)
MOISTURE CONDITION AS1726 - 1993
Symbol Term Description
D Dry Sands and gravels are free flowing. Clays & Slits may be brittle or friable and powdery.
M Moist  Soils are darker than in the dry condition & may feel cool. Sands and gravels tend to cohere.
W Wet  Soils exude free water, Sands and gravels tend to cohere.
CONSISTENCY AND DENSITY AS1726 - 1993
Symbol Term Undrained Shear Symbol Term Density Index % SPT N #
Strength
Vs Very Soft 0to 12 kPa VL Very Loose Less than 15 Oto 4
s Soft 12to 25 kPa L Loose 1510 35 4 {0 10
F Firm 2510 50 kPa MD {Medium Dense 351065 10 to 39
St Stiff 50 to 100 kPa D Dense 6510 85 30 to 50
V3t Very Stiff 100 to 200 kPa vD Very Dense abave 85 Above 50
H Hard above 200 kPa

# SPT correlations are not stated in AS1726 ~ 1993, and may be subject 1o corrections for overburden pressure and

equipment type.

in the absence of test results, consistency and density may be assessed from correlations with the observed behaviour

of tha material.

I

GAP Fovm Mo §

RELd



TR

A i,

Tz,

ATy

shdrraa,

oo T RSN

ELC TN

EUUSENEN

.

@} EXPLANATION OF NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & TERMS

. Golder, USED ON BOREHOLE AND TEST PIT REPORTS
DRILLING/EXCAVATION METHOD
AS* Auger Screwing RD Rotary blada or drag bit HQ Diamond Core - 63 mim
AD* Auger Drilling RT Rofary Tricone hit NMLC Diamond Core « 52 mm
W V-Bit RAB  Rotary Air Blast NG Diamond Core - 47 mm
T TC-Bit, e.g. ADT RC Reverse Circulation BH Tractor Mounted Backhoe
HA Hand Auger PT Push Tube EX Tracked Hydraulic Excavator
DTC  Diatube Cering cT Cable Tool Rig EE Existing Excavation
WB Washbore or Bailer JET  Jetting HAND Excavated by Hand Methods

PENETRATION/EXCAVATION RESISTANCE
L Low resistanca. Rapid penetration possible with [ittle effort fram the equipment used.
kY Medium resistance, Excavalion/possible at an acceptabie rate with moderate effort from the equipment used.

H High resistance to penefrationfexcavation. Further penetration is possible at a slow rate and requires
significant effort from the equipment.

R Refusal or Practical Refusal. No further pregress possible without the risk of damage or unacceptable wear to
the digging implement or machins.

These assessmants are subjective and are dependent on many factors including the equipment power, weight, condition
of excavation or drilling lools, and the experience of the operator,

WATER
= Water level at date shown el Parlial water Joss
= Water inflow | Complete water loss
GROUNDWATER NOT The observation of groundwater, whether present or not, was not possible due {o driiling
CBSERVED water, surface sespage or cave in of the borehole/test pit.
GROUNDWATER NOT The horshole/test pit was dry soon after excavation. However, groundwater could be
ENCOUNTERED present in less permeable strata. Inflow may have been observed had the borehola/test pit
been left open for a longer petiod.
SAMPLING AND TESTING
SPT Standard Penetration Test to AS1280,6.3.1-1993 _
47,11 N=18 4,7,11 = Blows per 150mm. N = Blows per 300mm penelration following 150mm seating
30/80mm Where practical refusat occurs, the blows and penatration for that interval are reported
RvY Penetration occurred under the rod weight only
HW Penetration occurred under the hammer and rod weight only
HB Hammet double bouncing on anvil
DS Disturbed sample
| BDS Bulk disturbed sample
G Gas Sample
VW Water Sample
FP Field permeability fest over section noted
FV Field vane shear test expressed as uncomected shear strength sy
rID Photoionisation Detector reading in ppm
PM Pressuremeter test over section noted
PP Pocket penetrometer test expressed as instrument reading in kPa
Uss Thin walled fube sample - number indicates nominal sample diameter in millimetres
Ranking of Visually Observable Contamination and Odour {for specific soil contamination assessment projects)
R=0 No visible evidence of contamination R=A iNo non-nafural edowrs identified
R=1 Slight evidence of vislble contamination R=8B Slight non-natural odours identified
R=2 Visible contamination R=¢C Moderate non-natural odours identified
R=3 Significant visible contamination R=D Strong non-natural odours identified
ROCK CORE RECOVERY
TCR = Total Gore Recovery (%) SCR = Solid Core Recoveary (%) RQD = Rock Quality Designation (%)
_ Lengih of core recovered | _ ¥ Length of cylindrical core recovered <100 _ ' Axial lengths of core > 100 mm <100
Longth of cere run Lengih of core ruf! Longth of core run
4P Form Mo, 6
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; Project Lot Murphy Street Report Number NQ-04018 FagaMo 1 of 1
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; Laboratory Specimen Description GL Silty sandy CLAY, low plasticity, red brown.
5 |[{AS1726, App A, Secl 2)
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f .
s 13,2 mm 100 Freparation dethod ; Dry sieved
85 mm 100 Crumbling f Curling of Linear Shrinkage : -
t 6.7 mm 100 Linear Shrinkage Mould Length ; -
] 475 mm 53 NP = non-plaslic NO = not obtainakble ND = not determined
2.38 mm o4
E - 118 mm N
E Q.600mm 83
¥ 0.425mm 7B
o Q.300mm 73
El o 0450mm 64
i 0.075mm 51
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